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Executive Summary 

The  Davis  Joint  Unified  School  District  formed  Davis  Joint  Unified  School  District 

Community Facilities District Number 2 (CFD No. 2) on May 24, 1990 for the purpose of 

financing new and improved school facilities for students generated by new development 

within the District.  CFD No. 2 was formed after receiving over two‐thirds support (on an 

acreage  voting basis)  from property owners  included within  the Community  Facilities 

District.  The special tax proceeds from this CFD are being used primarily to finance school 

construction bonds.   To date, eight series of bonds have been  issued  for an aggregate 

amount of $68,830,000. In addition, three Certificates of Participation have been issued 

totaling $20,855,000. 

The Davis  Joint Unified School District has conducted eight annexations of property to 

CFD No. 2 to date. 

This Report summarizes the fiscal year 2022‐23 Special Tax, Method of Apportionment, 

and other related data. 

There are  currently 4,422  total parcels  in CFD No. 2, which  includes  subdivided, non‐

subdivided and tax‐exempt parcels. The total annual special tax to be collected within CFD 

No. 2 for fiscal year 2022‐23 is $4,010,481.90.   

Figure 1, on the following page, summarizes the current and historical Special Tax data.   
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Figure 1 – Summary of Special Tax Levies by Year 

Current Current Annual Change

Fiscal Total Developed Year's Tax Year's Tax Developed
Year Parcels Parcels per Res. SF per C/I SF Total Tax * Parcels Total Tax

1997-98 2,484 1,733 $0.2745 $0.0411 $959,840.20 81               $186,761.04

1998-99 3,099 2,227 $0.2872 $0.0430 $1,290,691.84 494             $330,851.64

1999-00 3,555 2,809 $0.3005 $0.0450 $1,782,931.92 582             $492,240.08

2000-01 3,983 3,194 $0.3144 $0.0471 $2,270,354.31 385             $487,422.39

2001-02 3,986 3,525 $0.3290 $0.0493 $2,686,670.22 331             $416,315.91

2002-03 4,033 3,617 $0.3442 $0.0516 $2,724,162.86 92               $37,492.64

2003-04 4,034 3,668 $0.3602 $0.0540 $2,788,160.80 51               $63,997.94

2004-05 4,081 3,716 $0.3769 $0.0565 $2,828,116.36 48               $39,955.56

2005-06 4,122 3,783 $0.3943 $0.0592 $2,885,286.60 67               $57,170.24

2006-07 4,136 3,809 $0.4126 $0.0619 $2,966,191.32 26               $80,904.72

2007-08 4,216 3,903 $0.4317 $0.0648 $2,974,133.58 94               $7,942.26

2008-09 4,209 3,908 $0.4517 $0.0678 $2,998,052.82 5                 $23,919.24

2009-10 4,213 3,914 $0.4726 $0.0709 $3,004,949.50 6                 $6,896.68

2010-11[1] 4,205 3,917 $0.4945 $0.0742 $2,960,764.86 3                 ($44,184.64)

2011-12 4,348 3,943 $0.5174 $0.0776 $2,990,959.06 26               $30,194.20

2012-13 4,378 3,999 $0.5413 $0.0812 $3,054,086.48 56               $63,127.42

2013-14 4,379 4,064 $0.5664 $0.0849 $3,117,861.48 65               $63,775.00

2014-15 4,388 4,089 $0.5926 $0.0888 $3,149,588.55 25               $31,727.07

2015-16 4,422 4,100 $0.6200 $0.0930 $3,175,320.12 11               $25,731.57

2016-17 4,606 4,203 $0.6487 $0.0973 $3,304,916.83 103             $129,596.71

2017-18 4,837 4,369 $0.6787 $0.1018 $3,572,005.59 166             $267,088.76

2018-19 4,944 4,533 $0.7101 $0.1065 $3,848,150.41 164             $276,144.82

2019-20 5,020 4,625 $0.7430 $0.1114 $4,018,712.65 92               $170,562.24

2020-21 5,094 4,704 $0.7774 $0.1166 $4,113,062.64 79               $94,349.99

2021-22** 4,962 4,585 $0.8135 $0.1220 $4,098,524.44 (119)           ($14,538.20)

2022-23** 4,806 4,422 $0.8512 $0.1276 $4,010,481.90 (163)           ($88,042.54)
 

*Notes: The total tax and number of special tax units listed are the amounts submitted to the 
County Auditors (after any revisions for property changes). The total tax amounts reflect low income 
tax exemptions, as submitted. In order to meet County Auditor submission requirements, the special 
tax levy for each parcel with a tax amount that is not evenly divisible by 2 is rounded down to the 
even penny. Therefore, due to this rounding, the total tax listed above does not generally equal the 
tax units times the tax per STU. 
** As of June 30, 2022, 298 Residential parcels have fulfilled their special tax obligation. 
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Figure 2 provides a listing of developed residential and commercial area by year. 

 

Figure 2 – Development Detail by Year 

     

Developed Developed Total Total
Fiscal Residential Comm./Indust. Developed Developed
Year Parcels Parcels Res. SF C/I SF

1994-95 1,005 2 2,554,341 51,000
1995-96 1,207 2 2,897,040 51,000
1996-97 1,650 2 3,767,188 51,000
1997-98 1,731 2 4,037,777 51,000
1998-99 2,223 4 5,212,511 158,583
1999-00 2,803 6 7,084,854 278,358
2000-01 3,182 12 8,609,983 421,577
2001-02 3,510 15 9,678,739 480,937
2002-03 3,600 17 9,957,915 561,557
2003-04 3,650 18 10,127,424 566,552
2004-05 3,698 18 10,252,905 566,552
2005-06 3,760 23 10,389,294 601,677
2006-07 3,781 28 10,624,802 746,654
2007-08 3,868 35 10,662,367 860,036
2008-09 3,876 32 10,686,968 993,527
2009-10 3,881 33 10,701,561 993,527
2010-11 3,885 32 10,714,753 998,722
2011-12 3,911 32 10,782,698 998,722
2012-13 3,967 32 10,899,342 998,722
2013-14 4,030 34 11,110,447 1,042,277
2014-15 4,054 35 11,159,884 1,039,915
2015-16 4,063 37 11,079,647 1,151,272
2016-17 4,163 40 11,245,798 1,391,326
2017-18 4,327 42 11,730,738 1,389,461
2018-19 4,492 41 12,123,661 1,391,833
2019-20 4,584 41 12,343,237 1,414,708
2020-21 4,660 44 12,489,836 1,607,113
2021-22 4,542 43 12,294,994 1,607,113
2022-23 4,378 44 11,514,270 1,642,382

 

Note:  The developed residential square footage numbers include properties that have qualified 
for a low income tax exemption. 
The total developed residential square footage was lower in 2015‐16 than in the previous year 
due to the County’s reclassification of one parcel from residential status to commercial. In 2014‐
15 and 2017‐18 the total developed commercial/industrial square footage was lower than in the 
previous year due to building permit adjustments. 
As of June 30, 2022, 298 Residential parcels have fulfilled their special tax obligation.     
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 Figure  3  presents  an  analysis  of  the  average  size  of  new  residential  properties 

constructed within the CFD. 

 

Figure 3 – Net Annual Change in New SFR Homes and Average Size 

Developed Developed Developed Net Annual Average Average
Fiscal Residential SFR SFR New SFR Home Size Home Size
Year Parcels Parcels Sq. Feet Homes in CFD in Fiscal Yr. in CFD

1994-95 1,005 900            1,757,165     1,952         
1995-96 1,207 1,195         2,248,871   295                   1,667           1,882         
1996-97 1,650 1,435         2,708,219   240                   1,914           1,887         
1997-98 1,731 1,695         3,242,763   260                   2,056           1,913         
1998-99 2,223 2,244         4,415,523   549                   2,136           1,968         
1999-00 2,803 2,494         4,983,808   250                   2,273           1,998         
2000-01 3,182 2,913         6,038,459   419                   2,517           2,073         
2001-02 3,510 3,395         7,747,716   482                   3,546           2,282         
2002-03 3,600 3,383         7,376,384   (12)                    -               2,180         
2003-04 3,650 3,484         7,690,596   101                   3,111           2,207         
2004-05 3,698 3,583         7,986,675   99                     2,991           2,229         
2005-06 3,760 3,620         8,061,186   37                     2,014           2,227         
2006-07 3,781 3,662         8,175,684   42                     2,726           2,233         
2007-08 3,868 3,669         8,195,343   7                       2,808           2,234         
2008-09 3,876 3,672         8,208,797   3                       4,485           2,236         
2009-10 3,881 3,678         8,226,234   6                       2,906           2,237         
2010-11 3,885 3,681         8,238,210   3                       3,992           2,238         
2011-12 3,911 3,691         8,288,278   10                     5,007           2,246         
2012-13 3,967 3,749         8,407,649   58                     2,058           2,243         
2013-14 4,030 3,811         8,513,718   62                     1,711           2,234         
2014-15 4,054 3,833         8,556,479   22                     1,944           2,232         
2015-16 4,063 3,846         8,589,642   13                     2,551           2,233         
2016-17 4,163 3,926         8,718,219   80                     1,607           2,221         
2017-18 4,327 4,105         9,131,477   179                   2,309           2,224         
2018-19 4,492 4,249         9,481,523   144                   2,431           2,231         
2019-20 4,584 4,284         9,581,506   35                     2,857           2,237         
2020-21 4,645 4,302         9,638,819   17                     3,203           2,240         
2021-22 4,542 4,170         9,389,130   13                     3,301           2,252         
2022-23 4,378 4,018         9,099,146   0 0 2,265         
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Tax Detail by Property Type  

The  following  table  summarizes  the  2022‐23  special  tax  levies  by  property  type.    In 

addition to presenting an analysis of levies collected from various types of property, this 

information is provided to bond‐holders and is used for disclosure purposes. 

Figure 4 – Summary of Special Tax Levies by Property Type  

Developed Residential   Comm/Indust.
Property Type Parcels Square Feet Square Feet Tax Levy

    
Single Family Residential 4,018           9,099,146          2,372                   3,193,811        
Multi-Family Residential (2-4 units) 6                  10,998               -                       3,453               
Condominium 306              410,941             -                       230,632           
Mobile Home, separate parcel -               -                    -                       -                   
Commercial/industrial 23                -                    899,038               72,447             
Office 17                -                    546,144               39,084             
Vacant,mapped 10                101,084             3,465                   85,015             
Other, parcel that is not in other class -               -                    -                       -                   
Parking lot/self storage 3                  -                    187,469               11,075             
Multi-Family Residential (5+ units) 22                1,869,236          -                       374,568           
Agricultural -               -                    -                       -                   
Golf course -               -                    -                       -                   
Mobile Home Park -               -                    -                       -                   
Joined -               -                    -                       -                   
Not taxable 17                22,865               3,894                   396                  

TOTALS 4,422           11,514,270        1,642,382            $4,010,481.90
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Fiscal Year 2022‐23 Special Tax 

Special Tax Costs and Expenditures 

Figure 5 provides the Special Tax levy expenditures for fiscal Year 2022‐23. 

 
Figure 5 – Summary of Special Tax Expenditures  

Fiscal Year
2022-23

Beginning Balance, July 1, 2022* $6,363,060
Contribution To / From CFD No. 2 Fund $4,010,482
Interest Income $44,580

$10,418,122
Bond Requirements

Principal Repayment $1,745,000
Interest Expense $920,569
Administrative Expenses $4,700
Trsf to Facility Projects $874,182

Less: Credits $0
$3,544,451

Ending Balance $6,873,671

Total Annual Special Tax: $4,010,482

 
 

*Estimated Beginning Balance   
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Outstanding Bonds and Certificates of Participation 

As  indicated previously, eight  series of Mello‐Roos bonds have been  issued.   Figure 6 

below summarizes the bond issuance and outstanding principal balances as of August 31, 

2021, to reflect the principal activity generated by the Series 2012 refunding bonds issued 

in May 2012 and the Series 2015 refunding bonds issued in June 2015. 

Figure 6 – Bond Issuances and Principal Balances 

Original Outstanding
Bond Series Principal Balance

Series 1993[1] $3,620,000 $0

Series 1995[1] $3,840,000 $0

Series 1997[2] $3,745,000 $0

Series 1998 [1],[2] $7,290,000 $0

Series 2001[2] $14,500,000 $0

Series 2004 [3] $11,000,000 $0

Series 2012 [2] $17,450,000 $6,095,000

Series 2015 [3] $7,385,000 $4,555,000

Total, CFD No. 2 $68,830,000 $10,650,000

[1]  Partially  refunded by Series 1998 bond issue, as follows:

Series 1993:  $2,910,000 refunded by Series 1998 bond issue

Series 1995:  $3,040,000 refunded by Series 1998 bond issue
[2]  Fully  defeased as of June 2012 by 2012 Refunding Bonds 
[3]  Series 2004: $7,380,000 refunded by 2015 Refunding Bonds  

 
In addition, the District has two Certificates of Participation outstanding  for which the 
Principal and Interest component is paid by CFD No. 2 tax revenue. As shown in Figure 7 
below, the outstanding balances for the 2014 and 2022 COPs currently total $38,855,000.   
 

Figure 7 – COP Issuances and Principal Balances  

Original Outstanding
Bond Series Principal Balance

2014 COP $16,135,000 $14,135,000

2022 COP [1] $24,720,000 $24,720,000

Total, CFD No. 2 $40,855,000 $38,855,000

[1]  Interest only will be repaid by CFD No. 2.
 



Davis Joint Unified School District 
Community Facilities District No. 2 
Special Tax Report, FY 2022‐23 

Page 8

Delinquencies 

As shown in Figure 8, delinquencies for CFD No. 2 were 0.27% of total special taxes levied 

for 2021‐22 special taxes levied for parcels in Yolo County.  The District participates in the 

“Teeter Plan” with  the County of Yolo whereby  the County pays all delinquent special 

taxes to the District and in return the County institutes collection proceedings and, when 

collected, keeps all delinquent payments with interest and penalties.  This plan allows the 

District to maintain reliable special tax revenues and reduces the cost of collection.   

The District reviews the County of Yolo Tax Collector's public records annually by June 30 

to determine the amount of special tax revenues and delinquencies during the fiscal year.  

If the amount of collections is less than 95% of the amount of special tax levy in such fiscal 

year,  the  School  District  has  covenanted  with  bondholders  to  institute  foreclosure 

proceedings not later than October 31 to enforce the lien against delinquent installments.  

The District is also obligated to institute foreclosure proceedings  in the case of a single 

property owner who is delinquent by more than $25,000.   

Figure 8 – Delinquency Data 

FY 2021-22
 Levies

Total Developed Parcels 4,541             
Number of Delinquent Parcels 20                  
Percent of Parcels Delinquent 0.44%

Total Special Tax Levied $4,102,404.24
Total Special Taxes Delinquent $10,932.06
Percent of Special Tax Delinquent 0.27%
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Administration of Community Facilities District  

General Administrative Requirements 

The Mello‐Roos Community Facilities District Act of 1982 (the Act) requires that a Special 

Tax Report be prepared annually  to  identify  the Special Tax Rate  for all parcels  to be 

assessed in the upcoming fiscal year.  The levy data must subsequently be filed with the 

County Auditor prior to the second Tuesday in August for inclusion on property tax bills.   

After submission of the Special Tax levies, the final levies should be confirmed with the 

County Auditor prior to the preparation of tax bills, which typically occurs in October.  The 

Special Tax is collected in two equal installments on the tax bills that are due on December 

10 and April 10. 

   

Delinquency Procedures 

As noted, the District is participating in the County of Yolo Teeter Plan, so the delinquent 

revenues are prepaid by the County.   The delinquency rate for the 2021‐22 special tax 

levies was 0.27% for Yolo County.  Since no property owner is currently delinquent by an 

amount in excess of $25,000, and the delinquency rate on the special taxes is below the 

5%  threshold  the bond  covenants,  there  is no  requirement  to  commence  foreclosure 

proceedings at this time.  Moreover, the special taxes are anticipated to remain on the 

Teeter Plan. 

 

Notices of Special Tax Lien 

The Act states “For purposes of enabling sellers of real property subject to the  levy of 

special taxes to satisfy the notice requirements of subdivision (b) of Section 1102.6 of the 

Civil Code, the designated office, department, or bureau shall furnish a Notice of Special 

Tax to any individual requesting the notice or any owner of property subject to a special 

tax  levied by  the  local agency within  five working days of receiving a request  for such 

notice.  The local agency may charge a reasonable fee for this service not to exceed ten 

dollars.”  A copy of this notice is included in Appendix B of this Report.   
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In addition, any developer, subdivider or his or her agent or representative shall not sell, 

or lease any property subject to the Special Tax until the prospective purchaser or lessee 

has been  furnished with and signed a written notice of special  tax  lien similar  to  that 

shown in Appendix B of this Report. 

This notice is designed to clearly and accurately provide information about the special tax 

and the levy for the subject property.   

SCI Consulting Group has  developed  a  custom  software  system  that will  look up  any 

property in the District and, among other functions, print customized notices of special 

tax lien.  This software is included as a standard component of our administrative services. 

 

Reporting Requirements 

Public  Information 

Property owners and other interested persons can obtain information regarding special 

tax  levies and other  information by contacting  the District or SCI Consulting Group at 

telephone number (800) 273‐5167.   The telephone number for SCI Consulting Group  is 

also included with property tax bills. 

 

Assessor  and  Auditor  Filing and  Reporting 

Pursuant to the Act, all special tax levies for the upcoming fiscal year must be filed with 

the  County  Auditor  by  August  10.   In  addition,  the Mello‐Roos  Community  Facilities 

Annual Report must be filed within 120 days after the last day of the fiscal year. The report 

and special tax levies will be submitted and confirmed for the fiscal year 2022‐23. 

 

CDIAC  Reporting 

Article 53359.5 of the Act stipulates that any bonds sold on or after January 1, 1993 must 

provide  the California Debt and  Investment Advisory Commission  (CDIAC) with annual 

reports not later than October 30, including the following information: 

1. The principal amount of any bonds outstanding. 

2. The balance in the bond reserve fund. 

3. The balance in the capitalized interest fund, if any. 
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4. The number of parcels which are delinquent with respect to their special tax 

payments, the amount that each parcel is delinquent, the length of time that 

each has been delinquent, and when foreclosure was commenced for each 

delinquent parcel. 

5. The balance in any construction funds. 

6. The assessed value of all parcels subject to the special tax to repay the bonds 

